on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware
of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion
Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the condensed set of financial
statements in the half-yearly financial report for the six months ended 31 December 2013 is not prepared, in all material
respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 as adopted by the European Union and the
Disclosure and Transparency Rules of the United Kingdom's Financial Conduct Authority.

Ernst & Young LLP
London
30 January 2014

Statesman House, Stafferton Way, Maidenhead, Berkshire SL6 1AY   T: 01628 504000   F: 01628 504042

15

Group Income Statement
for the six months to 31 December 2013

Six months to 31 December 2013

(unaudited)
Six months to 31 December 2012

(unaudited)

Before Exceptional

Before Exceptional

exceptional items

exceptional items

items (note 3) Total items (note 3) Total

(restated*) (restated*) (restated*)

  £m £m £m £m £m £m

Continuing operations
   Revenue before adjustment for

free bets, promotions and
customer bonuses 352.4 - 352.4 304.4 - 304.4
Free bets, promotions and
customer bonuses (15.4) - (15.4) (13.8) - (13.8)

Revenue 337.0 - 337.0 290.6 - 290.6

Cost of sales (190.8) - (190.8) (159.5) - (159.5)

Gross profit 146.2 - 146.2 131.1 - 131.1

Other operating costs (113.5) (27.3) (140.8) (92.9) (6.0) (98.9)

Group operating profit (loss) 32.7 (27.3) 5.4 38.2 (6.0) 32.2

Financing:
   – finance costs (5.1) (8.2) (13.3) (2.3) (2.1) (4.4)

– finance income - 1.0 1.0 0.1 - 0.1

– other financial gains 0.7 - 0.7 0.3 - 0.3

Total net financing charge (4.4) (7.2) (11.6) (1.9) (2.1) (4.0)

Profit (loss) before taxation 28.3 (34.5) (6.2) 36.3 (8.1) 28.2

Taxation (4.1) 8.8 4.7 (10.0) 0.6 (9.4)

Profit (loss) for the period
from continuing operations 24.2 (25.7) (1.5) 26.3 (7.5) 18.8

   Discontinued operations - 2.8 2.8 (3.5) 2.8 (0.7)

   Profit (loss) for the period 24.2 (22.9) 1.3 22.8 (4.7) 18.1

   Attributable to:
   Equity holders of the parent 24.2 (22.9) 1.3 22.8 (4.7) 18.1

   Earnings (loss) per share attributable to equity shareholders
 – basic 6.2 (5.9) 0.3 5.8 (1.2) 4.6

– diluted 6.2 (5.9) 0.3 5.8 (1.2) 4.6

Earnings (loss) per share – continuing operations
 – basic 6.2 (6.6) (0.4) 6.7 (1.9) 4.8

– diluted 6.2 (6.6) (0.4) 6.7 (1.9) 4.8

Earnings (loss) per share – discontinued operations
 – basic - 0.7 0.7 (0.9) 0.7 (0.2)

– diluted - 0.7 0.7 (0.9) 0.7 (0.2)

* The prior period has been restated to reclassify the results of the Blue Square Bet business to discontinued operations (see
note 4).

Statesman House, Stafferton Way, Maidenhead, Berkshire SL6 1AY   T: 01628 504000   F: 01628 504042